900456172 06/27/2018

900456172

06/27/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM479682

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hurricanes Hockey Limited Partnership	1	01/10/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National Hockey League	
Street Address:	1185 Avenue of the Americas, 15th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	Unincorporated Association: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1161394	WH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2127892727

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

2127892000

Email:

anunez@nhl.com

Correspondent Name:

Alison Nunez

Address Line 1:

1185 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2:

NHL Enterprises, L.P.

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alison Nunez
SIGNATURE:	/Alison Nunez/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=TM Assignment - Whalers - (January 10, 2018)#page1.tif source=TM Assignment - Whalers - (January 10, 2018)#page2.tif source=TM Assignment - Whalers - (January 10, 2018)#page3.tif source=TM Assignment - Whalers - (January 10, 2018)#page4.tif

source=TM Assignment - Whalers - (January 10, 2018)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made as of January 10, 2018, by and between Hurricanes Hockey

Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership, located at 1400 Edwards Mill Road,

Raleigh, NC 27607 ("Assignor"), and National Hockey League, a joint venture organized as an

unincorporated association located at 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 15th Floor, New York, NY

10036 ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor owns the trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, uniform

designs and other proprietary indicia used by the NHL team known as the Hartford Whalers in

the United States, Canada, and worldwide, including but not limited to the registered mark

identified on the attached Schedule A and the HARTFORD WHALERS trademark used in

connection with a wide variety of goods (e.g., apparel, hats, toys, video games) and services

(e.g., entertainment services in the field of hockey) (collectively, the "Marks"); and

Whereas, Assignee now desires to acquire the Marks and all right, title and interest in and

to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with them, which business is

ongoing and existing;

Now therefore, it is agreed as follows:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee and its successors

and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together

with the goodwill of the business associated with them. Assignor further assigns to Assignee,

1003670265v1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006407 FRAME: 0551

and Assignee hereby accepts, (i) all rights to collect income, royalties and damages due to Assignor with respect to the Marks and to sue for and receive and collect all damages occurring from past or future infringements or misappropriations of the Marks; (ii) all rights to apply for additional registrations for the Marks and any other rights corresponding thereto anywhere in the world, with full benefit of priority therein as may now or hereafter be granted by law, treaty or other international convention; and (iii) all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Marks, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

At any time after the execution of this assignment, Assignor agrees that it will execute and deliver such other instruments and take such action as Assignee may request to transfer, convey and assign the Marks to Assignee, to confirm Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and to assist Assignee in exercising all rights with respect to the Marks.

Nothing in this assignment, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person or entity, other than the parties to this assignment, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities. This assignment will bind and inure to the benefit of Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

HURRICANES HOCKEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP Its general partner KT Sports Entertainment, Inc.

Name: Peter Karmanos, Jr.

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Date:

NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE

By:	
	Name:
	Title:
	Deter

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

HURRICANES HOCKEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP Its general partner KT Sports Entertainment, Inc.

By: Name: Peter Karmanos, Jr.

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Date:

NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK	U.S. TRADEMARK REG. NUMBER
	1,161,394

4

1003670265v1

RECORDED: 06/27/2018